Total financial assets exposed to interest rate re-set  163,248  110,689  273,937

Financial liabilities

Other liabilities -  5,002  5,002

Total financial liabilities exposed to interest rate re-set  -  5,002  5,002

1 Introduction
2 Business Review

3 Financial Review
4 Environm

ental, Social and Governance
5 Financial Statem

ents

103NAMA Annual Report 2024

18.	 Risk management (continued)

18.3	 Market risk measurement (continued)

18.3.1 Interest rate risk (continued)
Interest rate risk sensitivity
The following table represents the interest rate sensitivity arising from a 50 basis point (bp) increase or decrease in interest rates
across the curve, subject to a minimum interest rate of 0%. This risk is measured as the net present value (NPV) impact, on the
statement of financial position, of that change in interest rates. This analysis shifts all interest rates for each currency and each
maturity simultaneously by the same amount.

The interest rates for each currency are set as at 31 December 2024. The figures estimate the effect of a 50 bps move in interest
rates on debtor loans, cash balances with the Central Bank of Ireland and Short Term Exchequer Notes.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis – a 50bp move across the interest rate curve.

 2024 2023

Group
+50bp
€’000

-50bp
€’000

+50bp
€’000

 -50bp
€’000

EUR (364) 365 (474) 474

GBP (1) 1 (2) 2

USD - - 1 (1)

The Agency’s financial assets and financial liabilities are interest rate insensitive apart from its cash balance with the Central Bank of
Ireland.

18.3.2 Foreign exchange risk
The Group is exposed to the effects of fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates, on the holding of foreign currency
denominated loans and cash balances. The Group monitors on a regular basis the level of exposure by currency and whether there
is a requirement to enter into hedges to mitigate these risks. At the reporting date, the Group held no foreign exchange derivatives.

The following table summarises the Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk at 31 December 2024. Included in the table are the

[…]

determined based on the exposure to possible alternative assumptions in the valuation methodology at the end of the reporting
period. The fair value of investment properties would change if any of the unobservable inputs were to change. It is considered that
a 10% increase in the net asset value of equity instruments would result in a 10% increase in fair value.

The sensitivity analysis for debtor loans measured at FVTPL is set out below.

The following table shows an estimate of the impact of changes in collateral values on fair value of debtor loans.

31 December 2024
Sector

+/-1%
€m

+/-3%
€m

+/-5%
€m

Land and Development +/- 1 +/- 3 +/- 6

Investment Property +/- - +/- - +/- 1

Total +/- 1 +/- 3 +/- 7

31 December 2023
Sector

+/-1%
€m

+/-3%
€m

+/-5%
€m

Land and Development +/- 4 +/- 12 +/- 20

Investment Property +/- 1 +/- 3 +/- 5

Total +/- 5 +/- 15 +/- 25

NAMA Annual Report 2024116

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

21.	 Fair value of assets and liabilities (continued)
(b)	 Fair value hierarchy (continued)

Sensitivity of Level 3 measurements (continued)

The following table shows an estimate of the impact of changes in discount factors on fair value of debtor loans.

31 December 2024
Sector

- 5%
€m

 - 3%
€m

 - 1%
€m

+1%
€m

+3%
€m

+5%
€m

Land and Development 2 1 - (-) (1) (2)

Investment Property 1 1 - (-) (1) (1)

Total 3 2 - (-) (2) (3)

31 December 2023
Sector

- 5%
€m

 - 3%
€m

 - 1%
€m

+1%
€m

+3%
€m

+5%
€m

Land and Development 17 10 3 (3) (9) (15)

Investment Property 5 3 1 (1) (3) (4)

Total 22 13 4 (4) (12) (19)

The following table shows an estimate of the impact of changes in timing of cash flows on fair value of debtor loans.

31 December 2024
Sector

+6 months
€m

+3 months
€m

- 3 months
€m

Land and Development (3) (2) 2

Investment Property (3) (1) 1

Total (6) (3) 3

31 December 2023
Sector

+6 months
€m

+3 months
€m

- 3 months
€m

Land and Development (19) (9) 10

Investment Property (5) (2) 3

Total (24) (11) 13

Categories of financial assets and financial liabilities
Financial assets and liabilities are categorised in accordance with IFRS 9 as follows:

l	 Amortised cost

l	 Fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)